Decision No. C98-48


BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


DOCKET NO. 97F-245T


multitechnology services, l.p.,��	complainant,��v.��u s west COMMUNICATIONS, inc., ��	respondent.


Order Granting Application For Rehearing, Reargument, Or Reconsideration


Mailed Date:  January 20, 1998


Adopted Date:  January 14, 1998


BY THE COMMISSION:


	Statement


This matter comes before the Commission for con-sideration of the Application for Rehearing, Reargument, or Reconsideration (“RRR”) filed by Complainant MultiTechnology Sys-tems, L.P. (“MTS”) on December 22, 1997.  MTS, in its applica-tion, requests reconsideration of Decision No. C97-1288.  In that decision, we overruled the Recommended Decision entered by the Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) in this case.  The ALJ found that Respondent U S WEST Communications, Inc. (“USWC” or “Com-pany”), had violated § 40-3-101(2), C.R.S., by failing to timely provide certain service to MTS.  Consequently, the ALJ recom-mended that in the future USWC provide direct inward dial (“DID”) and direct outward dial (“DOD”) trunks to MTS within 14 days of receipt of an order from MTS for service at the Horizon at Rock Creek Development in Superior, Colorado; failure to provide such service would require the Company to reimburse MTS in the amount of $450 per month until the ordered trunks are provided.  See Decision No. R97-833.  USWC filed exceptions to the ALJ’s recom-mendations.  In Decision No. C97-1288, we agreed with the excep-tions that the ALJ’s recommendation constituted a preference in contravention of § 40-3-106(1), C.R.S.  MTS now requests recon-sideration of that ruling.  Now being duly advised in the prem-ises, we will grant the application for RRR consistent with the discussion below.


We note that Decision No. C97-1288 affirmed the ALJ’s conclusion that USWC had failed to provide just, reason-able, and adequate service to MTS.  However, as pointed out in the application for RRR, our refusal to accept the ALJ’s recom-mendation regarding USWC’s future obligation to timely provide service leaves MTS without a remedy for the Company’s violations.  Unless we fashion a proper remedy in this case, the application points out, USWC will be able to violate the law in the future with impunity.  This result would likely render the complaint process set forth in § 40-6-108, C.R.S., meaningless for MTS.  We agree with these arguments.


We will not reverse our previous conclusion in Decision No. C97-1288 that the ALJ’s recommendation constitutes a preference.�  However, since USWC’s conduct here does constitute a violation of its obligation to provide just, reasonable, and adequate service we will order the Company to pay to MTS appro-priate reparations.  The Recommended Decision points out that the improper delay associated with MTS’ initial order of 16 trunks was approximately nine months.�  The improper delay associated with MTS’ second order of 16 trunks was approximately four months.  We will adopt the ALJ’s recommendation (Decision No. R97-833, at 8-9) of $450 per month (i.e., for each month by which service is improperly delayed) per trunk as a reasonable measure of the amount which should be paid to MTS due to the Company’s failure to provide timely service.  While the ALJ’s recommendation was prospective (i.e., based upon future conduct), we will order payment based upon the past violations proved in this case.  USWC will be ordered to pay the amount calculated under this formula to MTS for its violation of § 40-3-101(2), C.R.S.


order


The Commission Orders That:


The application for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration filed by MultiTechnology Services, L.P. is granted consistent with the above discussion.


U S WEST Communications, Inc., is ordered to make payments to MultiTechnology Services, L.P. in accordance with the above discussion within 30 days of a final Commission order in this docket.


The 20-day period provided for in § 40-6-114(1), C.R.S., within which to file applications for rehearing, reargu-ment, or reconsideration begins on the first day following the Mailed Date of this Decision.


This Order is effective on its Mailed Date.


ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS' WEEKLY MEETING January 14, 1998.
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�  We will consider opening a rulemaking docket in the future to address a local exchange carrier’s failure to provide timely service to customers like MTS (i.e., shared tenant service providers).  In particular, we will consider whether the held service order rules should be modified to provide for credits and reparations for customers in circumstances as exist in this case.


�  This is based upon the Company’s internal standard of 14 days for the installation of DID and DOD trunks.  Recommended Decision, at page 5.
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